
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 
Cabinet Board held on 3 March, 2016  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  Urgency Action - 1276  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Streetcare and the 
Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

5.  Parking Enforcement at Gnoll Country Park  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Streetcare 
 

6.  Section S34B and 34C Environmental Protection Act 1990  (Pages 
31 - 34) 
 

7.  Waste Enforcement - Update  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

8.  Recycling Trial  (Pages 43 - 50) 



 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Engineering and 
Transport 
 

9.  Proposed Traffic Orders - Dalton Road, Sandfields  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

10.  Proposed Traffic Order - Penrhiwtyn Drive, Neath  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

11.  Proposed Traffic Regulation Order - Cramic Way, Port Talbot  
(Pages 59 - 64) 
 

12.  Proposed Traffic Calming - Graig Newydd, Godre'r Graig  (Pages 
65 - 70) 
 

13.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 71 - 78) 
 

14.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

16.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services 
 

17.  Private Urgency Action - 1275 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 7th April 2016 
 
 



 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 48 - 
 

30316 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 3 MARCH, 2016 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
That Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 28 JANUARY, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. AVAILABLE GRAVE SPACES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. REVOCATION OF RESIDENTS PARKING BAY, HENFAES ROAD, 
TONNA  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the objections to the revocation of the residents parking bay at 

Henfaes Road, Tonna, be overruled and that the residents’ parking 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 49 - 
 

30316 

bay in front of 79 and 80 Henfaes Road be removed as previously 
advertised;  

 
2. That the residents of Henfaes Road be consulted with a view to 

removing the one remaining residents’ parking bay in front of 68 – 
73 Henfaes Road, as shown at Appendix C to the circulated report.  

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To allow the residents of 79 and 80 Henfaes Road unobstructed access 
and egress to their off-street parking. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. TRAFFIC ORDER, RIDGEWOOD GARDENS, CIMLA  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the objection be upheld in part (as detailed within the 

circulated report) and approval be given for the revised scheme to 
be advertised as indicated on the plan (attached at Appendix C to 
the circulated report) and subject to there being no objections, the 
Order be implemented; 

 
2. That the objector to be informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the owners and visitors to 1 Ridgewood Gardens to park in 
close proximity to the property whilst still stopping vehicles from parking 
within 10 metres of a junction as stated in the Highway Code. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

Page 6



- 50 - 
 

30316 

Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC ORDERS, COMMERCIAL STREET AND 
STATION ROAD, ABERGWYNFI  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Experimental Traffic Regulations Orders at Commercial Street 
and Station Road in Abergwynfi be agreed and implemented for a 
maximum of 18 months. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation, following 
the consent of the relevant Scrutiny Chair and is therefore not subject to 
the call-in procedure. 
 
 

7. TRAFFIC ORDERS, LODGE DRIVE, FAIRWOOD DRIVE AND 
LAUREL AVENUE, BAGLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed Traffic Orders at Lodge Drive, Fairwood Drive and 
Laurel Avenue, Baglan be advertised as detailed on the plan (attached to 
the circulated report at Appendix A) and subject to there being no 
objections, the Orders be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety and to 
encourage turnover of parking for visitors to the local shops. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

Page 7



- 51 - 
 

30316 

Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

8. COMBINED HIGHWAYS AND NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKS 
PROGRAMME 2016/2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Combined Highways and Neighbourhood Works Programme 
2016/2017, as detailed in the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the 
Community Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to consultation with Local Ward Members via 
their annual surgery meetings with the Cabinet Member. 
 
 

9. ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
FOR QUARTER 3 OF 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
 

14 April 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services - K.Jones 

 
Matter for Information  

 
Wards Affected:  Port Talbot 
 
Officer Urgency Action 1276 re:  
Port Talbot Integrated Transport Hub - Stopping Up Order and 
Diversion of the Highway under Section 247 of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990 
 
Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Head of 
Engineering and Transport in consultation with the requisite 
Members, for immediate implementation.  
 
There is no call-in of this matter.  
 
The report was dated 8 March 2016 and is attached below for 

Members' Information. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Highways and Engineering Board 
14 April 2016 

 
Urgency Action Report of the Head of Engineering and Transport 

D. W. Griffiths 
 
 
Wards Affected:  Port Talbot  
 
Port Talbot Integrated Transport Hub - Stopping Up Order and Diversion 
of the Highway under Section 247 of the Town and County Planning 
Act 1990 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To seek authorisation for the Director of Environment or Head of Engineering  
to sign the application for a 'stopping up' order for sections of the highway on 
Station Road and Heilbronn Way associated with construction of the Port 
Talbot Integrated Transport Hub and duly submitted to Welsh Government for 
their approval. 
 
Background  
 
Construction of the Transport Hub requires an exchange of land between 
Network Rail (NWR) and the Council, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
The affected NWR land was the ticket office and forecourt car park franchised 
to Arriva Trains Wales (ATW).  This was used for disabled parking, taxis and 
passenger drop-off and pick-up; it is now required for the proposed road 
realignment.  
 
In order to meet DfT requirements, ATW's operation should not be 
significantly adversely affected by any 'station change'. 
 
In order to meet this requirement, it is proposed to transfer part of the highway 
to NWR, which will then be 'refranchised' to ATW, to enable their operation to 
continue reasonably unaffected.  The area of land affected is shown in 
Appendix 1.  

Page 10



 

   

 
The affected highway must be 'stopped-up' before NWR will accept it. 
There will also be an area of highway 'stopped up' to accommodate the bus 
station operation.  This area is also shown in Appendix 1. 
 
For legal reasons, the Council must authorise the relevant Director or Head of 
Service to sign the application.   
 
The application form is included as Appendix 2. 
 
Financial Impact  
 
There is no financial impact associated with this report. 
 
Consequences of not approving the authorisation required will seriously affect 
delivery of the strategic Transport Hub. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 
 
Legal Impacts 
 
The 'stopping up' order will remove a section of highway from the Council's 
asset register that it is legally required to maintain and keep safe. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 
this item. 
 
 

Page 11



 

   

 
Recommendations 
 
That authority is delegated to the Director of Environment and the Head of 
Engineering & Transport to submit a stopping up and diversion of 
Highways under Section 247 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 
to the Welsh Government, to enable the delivery of the Port Talbot 
Integrated Transport Hub.   
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
 
In order that the Transport Hub can proceed as planned.  
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation, subject to the 
consent of the relevant Scrutiny Chair (and is therefore not subject to the call-
in procedure.)  
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Order Plan C19650-SUO 
Appendix 2  - Application Form - S247 - Stopping Up or Diversion of 
Highways - (2015) 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
'Update on developments for an Integrated Transport Hub in Port Talbot and 
Network Rail’s consultation on closure of the level crossing at Port Talbot 
Station'; Cabinet Members Briefing, 23 September 2015, Report of the Head 
of Engineering and Transport;  D W Griffiths 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Brian Biscoe, Programme and Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No. 01639 686915 
email b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 12

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


 

   

Appendix One - Order Plan C19650-SUO 

 

Page 13



 

   

Appendix Two - Application Form - S247 - Stopping Up or Diversion of 
Highways - (2015)  

Page 14



 

   

 

Page 15



 

   

 

Page 16



 

   

 

Page 17



 

   

 

Page 1
[...]
en undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment 

   
Workforce Impact 
 
17 Ad-hoc enforcement visits, although limited, will be a demand on 

the Council’s Parking Services. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
18  A legal order is required to effect the proposed change. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
19    If the Gnoll Country Park does not continue to move towards a cost 
        neutral position then the sustainability of the park going forward will 
        continue to be called into question in the current climate of usterity. 
 
 
Consultation 
 
20 A legal order to effect an amendment to the off-street parking order 

will be subject to public advertisement and should any objections 
be received they will be presented for Member consideration 
before the order is made. 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 

21 It is recommended that effective enforcement of charges at the 
Gnoll Country Park is facilitated by amending the Council’s off-

Page 29



street parking order and undertaking the associated actions as 
detailed in the report. 
 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 
 
22 To protect an important income stream which supports the running 

of the park.  
 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
23 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
  
Appendices 
 
24     Plan of area to be incorporated into the off-street parking order. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
25 Equalities Impact Screening Assessment 
 
 
Officer Contact 
 
26 Mr Wayne Curtis, Principal Officer Tel: 01639 686390 or e-mail: 

w.curtis@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:w.curtis@npt.gov.uk


            

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 

14th April 2016 
 

Report of the Head of Streetcare 
M. Roberts 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Section S34B and 34C Environmental Protection Act 1990 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To advise Members of additional powers in the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 regarding  the stopping and seizure vehicles,  
that are suspected of being used in specified waste crimes. 

 
2 To seek Member approval for delegation of these powers to 

appropriate officers 
 
Executive Summary 
 
3 The Council has an active waste enforcement section and 

continues to take the highest level of enforcement action in Wales.  
These powers will assist officers in continuing to achieve this. 

 
Background 
 
4 During the course of their duties, the Waste Enforcement Officers 

have, in conjunction with Legal Services and the Police seized 
vehicles which they suspected of being used in waste crimes 
under the S6 (1) of the Control of Pollution (Amendment) Act  
1989.    

 
5 The provisions under S6(1) of the Control of Pollution 

(Amendment) Act 1989 have now been repealed  and replaced by 
provisions  under Sections 34B and 34C of the Environmental 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Protection Act 1990. These new provisions now give this Authority 
the power, in conjunction with the Police, to stop and if necessary 
seize a vehicle reasonably believed to have been used in a 
relevant offence. For the purposes of this report a relevant offence 
includes an offence under S33 Environmental Protection Act 1990 
(the deposit of controlled waste)  

 
6 The Proper Officer Provisions in the Constitution of Neath Port 

Talbot sets out legislation relevant to Waste Enforcement, 
including the EPA 1990 and are delegated to the Director of 
Environment, the Head of Streetcare and the Neighbourhood 
Services Manager. 

 
7 These delegated powers need to be extended to include the 

revised provision under Sections 34B and 34C of the EPA 1990. 
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
8 There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
9 There are no equalities impacts associated with this report 
 
Workforce Impact 
 
10 There are no workforce impacts associated with this report 
 
 
Legal Impact 
 
11 These powers require delegation to officers prior to 

implementation. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
12 There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



Crime and Disorder Impacts 
 
13 The Council will be able to use these new powers when 

investigating waste crime 
 
Consultation 
 
14 There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item 
 
Recommendation(s) 

 

15 (i) It is recommended that Members approve the delegation of  
powers pertaining to Section 34B and 34C of the EPA 1990 
to the Director of Environment, the Head of Streetcare and 
the Neighbourhood Services Manager 

  
 (ii) The Constitution be updated to include the revised provisions 
 

Reason for Proposed Decision(s) 

 
16 To allow Officers, in conjunction with Legal Services and the Police 

the ability to legally seize any vehicle, trailer or mobile plant and its 
contents which is suspected of being used in waste crimes.  

 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
17 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period 
 
  
Appendices 
 
18 There are no appendices to this report 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
19 There are no background papers to this report  
 
 

Page 33



Officer Contact 
 
20 Mr. Andrew Lewis, Waste and Neighbourhood Services Manager.  

Tel 01639 686021 or e-mail:a.lewis@npt.gov.uk 
 

Mr Mike Roberts, Head of Streetcare.  Tel: 01639 686966 or e-
mail:m.roberts@npt.gov.uk 

Page 34



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
14th April 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M. Roberts 
 

Matter for Information  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Waste Enforcement Update 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To update Members on the Council’s Waste Enforcement activity. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The Council has an a
[...]
ronment and Highways Cabinet Board 
14th April 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport 

D W Griffiths 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Ward Affected: Sandfields East 
 
Proposed Traffic Orders 
Dalton Road, Sandfields 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To obtain Members approval to advertise the legal Orders for the 

implementation of a no waiting at any time order on Dalton Road, 
Sandfields as indicated in Appendix A. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the Order 

is required. 
 
Background 
 
3. Following a planning application, it has been conditioned that a no 

waiting at any time order be implemented on Dalton Road, Sandfields. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
4. The work will be funded by the developer. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
5. Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 

discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 
2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that 
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Workforce Impact 
 
6. Not applicable 
 
Legal Impact 
 
7. The scheme will be advertised for a 21 day period. 
 
Risk Management 
 
8. There are no service risk management issues associated with this 

scheme. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
9.  A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 

advertised 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
10.  That approval is given for the proposed measures to be advertised as 

indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A) and, for the Order to be 
implemented subject to there being no objections. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
11.  To prevent indiscriminate parking in interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
12.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 

period.  
 
Appendices 
 
13. Appendix A - Plan 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
14.  File TR25 
 
 
 

Page 52



Officer Contact 
 
15. Mr 
[...]
ide their 
     premises and the immediate vicinity so they will not suffer the     
      disadvantages previously stated. 
 
17. The revised prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any      
      Time Order reduced the amount of restricted parking as previously     
      advertised by approximately 120 metres.  The length of uncontrolled  
      parking allows the burger van to continue to trade and customers and    
      staff of both businesses to park. 
 
18. The revised limited waiting bay outside the tyre and exhaust centre   
      now allows customers to wait for two hours instead of the previously  
      advertised one hour.  This should be sufficient time for a standard tyre  
      and exhaust change. 
 
19. If there were no parking restrictions outside the tyre and exhaust  
      centre, it is likely that early morning commuters using the train would  
      park their vehicles all day preventing customers from parking outside  
      the business altogether. 
 
20. The staff of the tyre and exhaust centre and burger van also has the  
      option of using the new Port Talbot Parkway car park. 
 
Recommendation 
 
21. It is recommended that:- 
 
      The objection is overruled and that the Traffic Regulation Order be   
      implemented as advertised. 
 
22. That the objector to be informed accordingly. 
 

Page 61



Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
23. To allow Business 1 and 2 to continue to trade, whilst at the same  
      time preventing indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety  
      within the immediate vicinity of the new Parkway Station. 
 
24. To legalise the 30mph speed limit for Police enforcement. 
 
 
Implementation of Decision  
 
25. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
     period.  
 
Appendices 
 
26. Appendix A – Legal drawing 
      Appendix B – Consultation Letter 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
27. File TR25 
 
Officer Contact 
 
28. Mr D L Long – Senior Technicia
[...]


 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
11.  To reduce the speed of vehicles in the interest of road safety. 
 

Implementation of Decision  
 
12.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
 period.  
 
Appendices 
 

13. Appendix A - Plan 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
14. File TR14 
 
 
 

Page 66



Officer Contact 
 

15. Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer Traffic 
  Tel. No. 01639 686479 
  email: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  
 

16. Mr M Brumby – Project Manager Highways 
  Tel No. 01639 686013 
  email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk  

Page 67

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

 

Page 68



 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board 
14th April 2016 

 
Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport  

D. W. Griffiths 
 

 
Matter for Decision  
 
Ward Affected: All 
 
List of approved Contractors   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To seek Members’ approval to amend the Approved List of 
 Contractors.  
 
Background 
 
2. Members will be aware that on previous occasions reports 

concerning the compilation of the Approved List of Contractors 
have been presented to Cabinet Board.  Members are updated on 
a regular basis on outstanding issues relating to the lists. 

 
3. The full list of categories is set out in Appendix A for your 

information. 
 
4. The following firms have applied to be included in the list:- 
 

 FIRM 
 

CATEGORY 

1. K.J. Services (Tredegar) 2 

2. Birkemp (Pontypridd) 72 

3. ASW Scaffolding (Port Talbot)  11 

4. CCTV Wales Ltd (Swansea) 47, 48 & 49 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13



 Since the previous report in December 2015, the following 
company has applied to be added on for an additional category:- 

 

FIRM CATEGORY  

CRL (Concrete Repairs Ltd) Bristol  88 

 
5. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 
Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this function does not require an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

 
Financial Implications  
 
6. None. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
 
7. The Approved List of Contractors is promoted on NPT web pages 
 through local events.  
 
Sustainability Appraisal  
 
8. The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide 

goods and services to the Council.  
 
Recommendation  
 
9. It is recommended that:-  

 
Contractors 1-4 to be included on the Approved List for the 

 relevant categories. 
 
CRL (Concrete Repairs Ltd) be added to Category 88.   
 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 
 
10. To keep the Approved List up to date and as far as possible 

ensure a competitive procurement process. 
 

Page 72



11. These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of 
supplying a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the 
relevant category. 

 
Implementation of Decision  
 
12.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
 call-in period.  
 
List of Background Papers  
 
13. None  
 
Appendices 
 
14. Appendix A – Approved List of Categories  
 
Officer Contact 
 
15. Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager 
 Tel. No: 01639 686463 
 email:   h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk


 
Appendix A 

General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (eg. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 

 
Building Construction / Maintenance 
12. Building Construction £50,000 - £200,000 
13. Building Construction £200,000 - £1m 
14. Building Construction Over £1m 
15. Minor Building Works below £50,000 
16. Works of Adaptation below £5,000 
17. Re-Roofing 

a) Felt & Asphalt below £10,000 / above £10,000 
b) Tiles & Slate below £10,000 / above £10,000 
c) GRP 

[...]
09. Street Lighting 
110. Street Furniture 
111.Specialist Contractor not listed above – please specify type of work  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 2015-2016 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

26th May 
2016 

Planning Business Plan 2016/17 Decision  NP 

Environment and Transport Business 
Plan 2016/17 

Decision  DG 

Streetcare Business Plans 2016/17 – 
Building Services 
Waste Services 

Decision Annual MR 

Streetcare Business Plans 2016/17 – 
Highway & Drainage Services 
Lighting Services 
Neighbourhood Services 

Decision Annual MR 

 
 

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 3 March, 2016
	4 Urgency Action - 1276
	5 Parking Enforcement at Gnoll Country Park
	6 Section S34B and 34C Environmental Protection Act 1990
	7 Waste Enforcement - Update
	8 Recycling Trial
	9 Proposed Traffic Orders - Dalton Road, Sandfields
	10 Proposed Traffic Order - Penrhiwtyn Drive, Neath
	11 Proposed Traffic Regulation Order - Cramic Way, Port Talbot
	12 Proposed Traffic Calming - Graig Newydd, Godre'r Graig
	13 List of Approved Contractors
	14 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16
	17 Private Urgency Action - 1275 (Exempt under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 52 - 
 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 14 APRIL 2016 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.N. Woolcock 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
N.Evans and Miss G. Cirillo 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS 
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 3 MARCH, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. URGENCY ACTION - 1276  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Engineering and 
Transport in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted: 
 
Officer Urgency Action No:1276  8 March 2016   
 
Port Talbot Integrated Transport Hub – Stopping Up Order and Diversion 
of the Highway under Section 247 of the Town and County Planning Act 
1990. 
 
 
 
 



- 53 - 
 

140416 

4. PARKING ENFORCEMENT AT GNOLL COUNTRY PARK  
 
Decision: 
 
That the effective enforcement of charges at the Gnoll Country Park be 
facilitated by amending the Council’s off-street parking order, and that 
the associated actions, as detailed in the circulated report, be 
undertaken. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To protect an important income stream which supports the running of the 
park. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

5. SECTION S34B AND 34C ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
1990  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That delegation of powers pertaining to Section 34B and 34C of the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990, as described in the circulated 

report, be given  to the Director of Environment, the Head of 

Streetcare and the Neighbourhood Services Manager; 

 
2. That the Constitution be updated to include the revised  provisions 

as detailed within the circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To allow Officers, in conjunction with Legal Services and the Police, the 
ability to legally seize any vehicle, trailer or mobile plant and its contents 
which is suspected of being used in waste crimes. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 



- 54 - 
 

140416 

  
6. WASTE ENFORCEMENT - UPDATE  

 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. RECYCLING TRIAL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. PROPOSED TRAFFIC ORDERS - DALTON ROAD, SANDFIELDS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed Traffic Orders at Dalton Road, Sandfields, as 
indicated at Appendix A of the circulated report be advertised, and, 
subject to there being no objections, the Traffic Order be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

9. PROPOSED TRAFFIC ORDER - PENRHIWTYN DRIVE, NEATH  
 
Decision: 

 
That the proposed Traffic Order at Penrhiwtyn Drive, Neath, as indicated 
at Appendix A of the circulated report be advertised, and, subject to there 
being no objections, the Traffic Order be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period 



- 55 - 
 

140416 

10. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - CRAMIC WAY, PORT 
TALBOT  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order at 

Cramic Way, Port Talbot, as detailed within the circulated report, be 
overruled, and the Traffic Regulation Order be implemented as 
advertised; 
 

2. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 

1.  To allow Businesses to continue to trade, whilst at the same time 
preventing indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety 
within the immediate vicinity of Parkway Station. 

 
2. To legalise the 30mph speed limit for Police enforcement. 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

11. PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING - GRAIG NEWYDD, GODRE'R 
GRAIG  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed measures, as indicated at Appendix A of the 
circulated report be advertised, and, subject to there being no objections, 
the Traffic Calming Order be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To reduce the speed of vehicles in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 
 
 



- 56 - 
 

140416 

12. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Contractors 1-4, as detailed in the circulated report, be   

included on the Approved List for the relevant categories; 

2. That CRL (Concrete Repairs Ltd) be added to Category 88. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
1.  In order to keep the Approved List up to date, and as far as 

possible, ensure a competitive procurement process; 
 
2. In order to supply a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within 

the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16, be noted. 
 

14. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No. 
15 below, the Chairperson agreed that it could be raised at today’s 
meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason:  Due to the time element. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 57 - 
 

140416 

15. PORT TALBOT INTEGRATED TRANSPORT HUB - BUSINESS 
ASSET PROTECTION AGREEMENT  
 
Decision: 
 
That Authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and the Head 
of Engineering and Transport, to enter into a Deed with Network Rail, as 
set out in the circulated report. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. The Deed will satisfy Network Rail’s requirement for a design 

warranty which is part of their standard Business Asset Protection 
 protocols; 

 
2. The provision of the Deed will allow the submission for the Station 

change at Port Talbot Parkway to be submitted by Network Rail to 
the Department of Transport for approval of the works; 
 

3. To promote the aims and objectives of the Economic 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport strategies and the Single 
Integrated Plan – Prosperity for All.  

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation, the 
Chairperson of the Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of 
action and therefore  there would be no call-in of this decision.  
 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 58 - 
 

140416 

17. URGENCY ACTION - 1275 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following private urgency action taken by the Head of 
Engineering and Transport in consultation with the requisite Members, 
be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No: 1275  23 February 2016  
 
Extension to the ATS Euromaster Ltd. Supply of Tyres and Services 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


